HR 8061

1 House Resolution 2 A resolution recognizing the 2019 Miami Northwestern 3 Senior High School Varsity Football Team. 4 5 WHEREAS, on Saturday, December 14, 2019, Miami Northwestern 6 Senior High School's varsity football team, the Bulls, went head 7 to head with Jones High School's varsity football team, the 8 Fightin' Tigers, to compete for the Florida High School Athletic 9 Association (FHSAA) Class 5A State Championship, and 10 WHEREAS, the Miami Northwestern Bulls faced their opponent 11 at Daytona Stadium before a near-sellout crowd of more than 12 10,000 fans, who witnessed a truly exciting game in which each 13 team answered the other's score nearly point for point in the 14 first three quarters, and WHEREAS, with two successful drives in the fourth quarter, 15 16 the Bulls scored two touchdowns, defeating the Tigers by a score 17 of 34-17 and capturing their third consecutive, and seventh 18 overall, FHSAA State Football Championship, and 19 WHEREAS, Miami Northwestern head coach Max Edwards is the first coach to lead the Bulls to three consecutive state 20 21 championship wins, a remarkable milestone for the coaching 22 staff, the team, and the overall community, and 23 WHEREAS, as a result of their many outstanding victories 24 throughout the season, the Miami Northwestern Bulls are ranked

Page 1 of 2

2020

HR 8061

25 seventh in the Final 2019 High School Football America 100 26 national rankings, NOW, THEREFORE,

28 Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of 29 Florida:

30

27

31 That the 2019 Miami Northwestern Senior High School Varsity 32 Football Team is recognized for its tireless dedication to 33 excellence and is heartily congratulated for its third 34 consecutive, and seventh overall, Florida High School Athletic 35 Association State Football Championship.

36 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be 37 presented to Miami Northwestern head coach Max Edwards as a 38 tangible token of the sentiments expressed herein.

2020